## **FBO and SBO Licence Fee Revisions**

FBO Licence Current Licence Fee Revised Licence Fee Structure									
FBO Licence		Structure							
		Structure	(Effective from the start of licensee's financial year in 2013)						
			•	3)					
•	FBO designated as Public	Annual Fee: 1% annual gross	Annual Fee:						
	Telecommunication	turnover ("AGTO"), subject to							
	Licensees	a minimum of S\$250,000 per year	First S\$50 million in AGTO	S\$200,000					
			Next S\$50 - S\$100 million in AGTO	0.8% AGTO					
			Above S\$100 million in AGTO	1% AGTO					
•	Terrestrial	Annual Fee:1% AGTO,	Annual Fee:						
	telecommunication networks for	subject to minimum of S\$100,000 per year	First S\$50 million in AGTO	S\$80,000					
	telecommunication purposes		Next S\$50 - S\$100 million in AGTO	0.8% AGTO					
•	Public cellular mobile telephone services		Above S\$100 million in AGTO	1% AGTO					
•	Public radio paging services	Annual Fee: 1% AGTO, subject to minimum of	Annual Fee:						
•	Public mobile data services Public trunked radio	S\$1,200 per year	First S\$50 million in AGTO	S\$80,000					
	services		Next S\$50 - S\$100 million in AGTO	0.8% AGTO					
			Above S\$100 million in AGTO	1% AGTO					
•	Terrestrial telecommunication network for broadcasting purposes only Satellite Uplink/Downlink for broadcasting purposes	Annual Fee: S\$5,000	No Change						

	SBO to be Individually	Current Licence Fee Structure	Revised Licence Fee Structure* (Effective from the start of licensee's financial year in 2013)				
	Licensed	Licensed		1 <sup>st</sup> effective year		2 <sup>nd</sup> effective year	
•	SBO (Individual)	Annual Fee: S\$5,000	Annual Fee:		Annual Fee:		
			First S\$50 million in AGTO	S\$4,000	First S\$50 million in AGTO	S\$4,000	
			Next S\$50 - S\$100 million in AGTO	0.25% AGTO	Next S\$50 - S\$100 million in AGTO	0.5% AGTO	
			Above S\$100 million in AGTO	0.4% AGTO	Above S\$100 million in AGTO	0.8% AGTO	
•	Live Audiotex Services Only	S\$200 every five- yearly	No Change				

<sup>\*</sup> The revised licence fee framework will take effect in a phased approach, as indicated in the table.

Note: SBO(Class) licensees will not be affected by this revision of licence fees.